

Nos. 07-21 & 07-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE; DEMOS: A NETWORK FOR IDEAS &
ACTION; LORRAINE C. MINNITE; PROJECT VOTE;
AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
[PHOTO ID LAW LACKS JUSTIFICATION]**

WENDY R. WEISER	SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
JUSTIN LEVITT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RENÉE PARADIS	J. ADAM SKAGGS
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE	PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW	WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
161 Avenue of the Americas	1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013	New York, New York 10019
(212) 998-6730	(212) 373-3000
<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>	

November 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
INDIANA’S PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT IS AN UNNECESSARY RESPONSE TO THE EXTREMELY UNLIKELY AND UNSUBSTANTIATED THREAT OF POLLING-PLACE IMPERSONATION FRAUD.....	6
A. Polling-Place Impersonation Fraud Is Highly Unlikely And Exceedingly Rare.....	11
1. None of the Examples Cited by the Court of Appeals Indicates That Polling-Place Impersonation Fraud Is a Genuine Problem	11
2. The Additional Evidence Cited by the District Court and Other Studies Show That Polling-Place Impersonation Fraud Is Not A Genuine Problem	18
B. Alleged Perceptions Or Fears of Voter Fraud Do Not Justify Indiana’s Photo ID Requirement.....	28

- C. A Photo ID Requirement Is Not Needed To Prevent Possible Impersonation Fraud31
 - 1. Indiana’s Policies for Identifying Voters Prior to the Adoption of the Photo ID Requirement Provided an Adequate Alternative to Photo ID32
 - 2. Less Onerous Methods of Voter Identification in Other States Provide Adequate Alternatives to Photo ID33
- CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	10
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	36
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga.), <i>appeal filed</i> No. 07-14664C (11th Cir. 2007).....	15, 36
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	31

<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	29
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	10
<i>New Alliance Party v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	7, 25, 30
<i>Reform Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny County Dep’t of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7

STATE CASES

Borders v. King County,
No. 05-2-00027-3 (Wash. Super. 2005),
reprinted in 4 Election L.J. 418 (2005) 17

*In re the Protest of Election Returns & Absentee
Ballots in the Nov. 4, 1997 Election for
the City of Miami*, 707 So. 2d 1170
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) 12

Weinschenk v. State of Missouri,
203 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....16, 17, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(c) 26

42 U.S.C. § 15301, *et seq.* 32

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b) 33

STATE STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-261(a)..... 36

Fla. Stat. § 101.043(2) 38

Fla. Stat. § 101.048(2)(b)..... 38

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-136..... 37

Ind. Code § 3-14-2-12	26
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25 (2002)	32
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25 (2004)	33
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-22 (2002)	32
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-7(a) (2002).....	26
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:562(A)(2).....	37
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523	37
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 54, § 76	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31a-8.....	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-914.....	35
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.277	35
N.M. Stat. § 1-1-24	36
N.M. Stat. § 1-12-7.1	36
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-18-6.2.....	37
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-104	35

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

148 Cong. Rec. S10491 (2002) (Statement of Sen. Bond).....	27
Ind. P.L. 209-2003, § 134	32

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Matt A. Barreto, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Voter ID Requirements and the Disenfranchisements of Latino, Black and Asian Voters</i> , 2007 American Political Science Ass'n Annual Conference, (Sept. 1, 2007)	8
Greg Borowski, <i>A New Push To Repair Elections</i> , Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, May 15, 2005	21
Brennan Center & Michael McDonald, <i>Analysis of the September 15, 2005 Voter Fraud Report Submitted to the New Jersey Attorney General</i> (Dec. 2005).....	1
Brennan Center & Spencer Overton, <i>Response to the Report of the 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Sept. 19, 2005).....	1, 24
Jimmy Carter and James A. Baker III, <i>Voting Reform Is in the Cards</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 23, 2005	24

Kelly Chesney, <i>Special Letter: Claims That the “Dead” Voted Were Wrong</i> , Detroit News, Feb. 26, 2006	14
Coalition of Homelessness and Housing in Ohio & League of Woman Voters Coalition, <i>Let the People Vote</i> (2005).....	24, 25
Lisa Collins, <i>In Michigan, Even Dead Vote</i> , Detroit News, Feb. 26, 2006	14
Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005)	22
Secretary of State Cathy Cox, <i>The 2000 Election: A Wake-Up Call for Reform and Change</i> (Jan. 2001)	15
DOJ, <i>Election Fraud Prosecutions & Convictions, Oct. 2002 – Sept. 2005</i>	20, 26
Electionline.org, <i>Election Reform: What’s Changed, What Hasn’t and Why 2000-2006</i> (2006).....	32, 34, 35
Electionline.org, <i>Voter ID Laws</i> (Oct. 17, 2006)	34, 35, 36
Hawaii Office of Elections, Chairperson and Voter Assistance Official’s Manual (2006).....	37
Hawaii Office of Elections, <i>How to Vote at the Polling Place</i> (Nov. 9, 2007)	37

M.V. Hood & Charles S. Bullock, <i>Worth a Thousand Words? An Analysis of Georgia's Voter Identification Statute</i> (Apr. 2007).....	8
John Fund, <i>Stealing Elections</i> (2004).....	15, 21, 22
Justin Levitt, <i>The Truth About Voter Fraud</i> (Oct. 2007)	1, 16
Phuong Cat Le & Michelle Nicolosi, <i>Dead Voted in Governor's Race</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Jan. 7, 2005	17, 18
Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 12, 2007	20
Lorraine C. Minnite, <i>An Analysis of Voter Fraud in the U.S.</i> (2007).....	2, 16
Lorraine C. Minnite and David Callahan, <i>Securing the Vote: An Analysis of Election Fraud</i> (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Media Matters, <i>John Fund's Book on Voter Fraud Is a Fraud</i> (Oct. 31, 2004)	22
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Requirements for Voter Identification</i> (Feb. 1, 2007).....	34, 37
Spencer Overton, <i>Establishing Procedures for Credible Advisory Commissions</i> (2005).....	23
Greg Palast, <i>The Wrong Way to Fix the Vote</i> , Wash. Post, June 10, 2001.....	15

John Pawasarat, <i>The Drivers License Status of the Voting Age Population in Wisconsin, University of Wisconsin—Milwaukee</i> (2005).....	9
Press Release, DOJ, <i>Fact Sheet: Department of Justice Ballot Access and Voting Integrity Initiative</i> (July 26, 2006).....	20
<i>Preliminary Findings of Joint Task Force Investigating Possible Election Fraud</i> (May 10, 2005).....	21
Larry J. Sabato & Glenn R. Simpson, <i>Dirty Little Secrets</i> (1996).....	21
Steve Schultze, <i>No Vote Fraud Plot Found</i> , Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, Dec. 5, 2005.....	21
Wendy Simmons, <i>Black Americans Feel Cheated by Election 2000</i> , Gallup News Service, Dec. 20, 2000	28
Van Smith, <i>Election Nights of the Living Dead</i> , Baltimore City Paper, June 22, 2005.....	14
Ian Urbina, <i>Panel Said To Alter Finding on Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 11, 2007	31
Tova Wang, <i>A Rigged Report on U.S. Voting?</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 30, 2007	30
